2/04,	/98 POSODODISAT FLORIDA DIVISION OF CORPORATI PUBLIC ACCESS SYSTEM ELECTRONIC FILING COVER SHEE		5:06	PM
(((H98000002412 8)))				
TO:	DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS	FAX #:	(850)922-4001	
FROM:	EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT COMPANY CONTACT: RAY STORMONT PHONE: (305)541-3694	ACCT#:	072450003255	
		FAX #:	(305)541-3770	
NAME :	: BRIC ENTERPRISES, INC. AUDIT NUMBERH98000002412 DOC TYPEFLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A CERT. OF STATUS0 CERT. COPIES1 DEL.METHOD FAX EST.CHARGE \$122.50			
NOTE :	PLEASE PRINT THIS PAGE AND USE IT AS A COVER SHEET. TYPE THE FAX AUDIT NUMBER ON THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL PAGES OF THE DOCUMENT			
** ENTER 'M' FOR MENU. **				

ENTER SELECTION AND <CR>: Help F1 Option Menu F2

98 FEB -5 PH 2: 57 CRETARY OF STA

νQI

Connect: 00:04:24

B. McKnigh. FEB 0 5 1998

NUM

.

EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT

(904)922-3709

02/05/98 09:58 Florida Department p1 /1



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

February 5, 1998

EMPIRE

SUBJECT: BRIC ENTERPRISES, INC. REF: W98000002623

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed. Please make the following corrections and refax the complete document, including the electronic filing cover sheet.

The name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an existing entity. Simply adding "of Florida" or "Florida" to the end of a name is not acceptable. Please select a new name and make the correction in all appropriate places. One or more words may be added to make the name distinguishable from the one presently on file.

Please return the original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 50 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 487-6067.

Neysa Culligan Document Specialist FAX Aud. #: H98000002412 Letter Number: 798A00006634

P.01/04

----

EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT

LEB-02-1338 15:32



ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF A-1 BRIC ENTERPRISES, INC.

FEB V ទា ហ៊

### ARTICLE I NAME

The name of this Corporation is A-1 BRIC ENTERPRISES, INC.

### ARTICLE II PURPOSES

This Corporation is organized for the purpose of transacting any and all lawful business for which corporations may be formed under Chapter 607 of the Florida Statutes.

## ARTICLE III STOCK

This Corporation is authorized to issue 1000 shares of common stock with a par value of \$.01 per share.

### ARTICLE IV REGISTERED AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of this Corporation is 9873 N.W. 13th Court, Coral Springs, FL 33071 and the name of the initial registered agent at that address is Debra M. Horner.

#### ARTICLE V DIRECTORS

This Corporation shall have one director initially. The number of directors may be increased or diminished from time to time as provided in the Bylaws, but shall never be less than one. The name and address of the initial director of this Corporation is Debra M. Horner, 9873 N.W. 13th Court, Coral Springs, FL 33071.

ALAN B. KOSLOW, ESQ. Florida Bar No. 342254 3111 STIRLING ROAD FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33312-6525 954-985-4169

•. •

+19800002412-

FEB-05-1998 12:35 EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT

10TAL P.04

# H9800002412

# ARTICLE VI

The name and address of the incorporator of this Corporation is Debra M. Horner, 9873 N.W. 13th Court, Coral Springs, FL 33071.

# ARTICLE VII ADDRESS

The principal office and mailing address of the corporation is 9873 N.W. 13th Court, Coral Springs, FL 33071.

### ARTICLE VIII INDEMNIFICATION

This Corporation shall indemnify, defend, save and hold harmless and insure its officers and directors to the fullest extent permitted by law either now or hereafter.

### ARTICLE IX PERPETUAL EXISTENCE

This Corporation shall have perpetual existence unless sooner dissolved as provided by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned subscriber has executed these Articles of Incorporation this Z day of <u>Fel</u>, 1998.

DEBRA M. HORNER, Incorporator

ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT OF REGISTERED AGENT

The undersigned hereby accepts the appointment as registered agent contained in the foregoing Articles of Incorporation.

BY: Debra M. HORNER

8661-S0-833 EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT 55:27

N

сл

127522